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ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-_12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 7, SEWER SERVICE,
SECTION 7.07, SEWER USE RATES, OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of The Village of
Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, that CHAPTER 7, SEWER SERVICE, Section 7.07
SEWER USE RATES of the Palestine Village Code, as amended, be, and the same is
hereby amended to be as follows:

7.07 SEWER USE RATES. These are established rates or charges for the use
of and services supplied by the sanitary sewerages system of the
Village of Palestine, as follows:

CLASSIFICATION AND MONTHLY CHARGES
Domestic (either permanent or mobile structure):
For each unit of residence of human habitation, whether

Permanent or mobile, each mobile home, apartment or
dwelling adapted for residential use being considered one

unit. $ 45.00 Quarterly
For churches, a flat charge of: $ 45.00 Quarterly
For institutions, a charge of $1.25 per month for each toilet

installation in excess of one, plus a flat rate of: $ 45.00 Quarterly
For Palestine Grade School $141.00 Quarterly
For Palestine High School $84.00 Quarterly

For hospitals or nursing homes, a charge of $1.25 per month
for each toilet installation in excess of one., plus a flat rate of: $ 100.00 Quarterly

For rooming houses, a charge of $1.25 per month for each
toilet installation in excess of one, plus a flat charge for each
separate apartment of: $45.00 Quarterly

Quarterly/Monthly rates shall be determined by the nature of usage of the sewer of
the Village. The fact that multiple dwelling or mercantile units may be discharged in
a common Sewer outlet before discharging in the Village sewer shall not relieve the
individual users or Owners hereof from responsibility for the quarterly/monthly flat
charges herein fixed.




Stores, offices, mercantile and industrial establishments not otherwise classified:

For toilet or sink or lavatory installation, not to exceed $ 54.00 Quarterly
two of each]

For public laundries (with or without restroom facilities)
Including Car Wash $ 126.00 Quarterly

For grocery store with one bathroom $ 100.00 Quarterly
Lodge and Club room:

For toilet or sink or lavatory installation, not to exceed two
of each $ 54.00 Quarterly

For toilet or sink or lavatory installation, exceeding two of
each $ 96.00 Quarterly

Public buildings, schools and parks:
Garages or service stations without wash racks or floor drains $ 45.00 Quarterly
Garage or service stations with wash racks or floor drains $ 54.00 Quarterly
Car wash (with or without restroom facilities) $ 28.00 Quarterly
Restaurants, taverns, and soft drink parlors:

For toilet or sink or lavatory installation, not to exceed two
of each $ 54.00 Quarterly

For toilet or sink or lavatory installation, exceeding two of
each

Creameries, meat packing plants, poultry houses, and other waste
producing industries not otherwise classified:

For any toilet or drain installations $ 65.00 Quarterly

Rural connections (a rural connection is one where the sewer usage
Originates outside the Village limits: $ 54.00 Quarterly

Heavy diesel and gasoline truck and tractor Repair garages $ 125.00 Quarterly




In an industrial installation where the use of water is large, the rate for sewerage shall
be subject to revision on account of quantity discharged into sewers and the
strength or tfreatment demand of the sewage. The basis of any rate to be applied in
such cases shall be the relation of tfreatment to demand and quantity of water
discharge into sewers as compared with sewage from household establishments and
the rate shall be in equitable proportions.

The Sewer Deposit Fee will be in effect for both renters and property owners alike.
The Deposit Fee will be in the amount of $45.00 and will refundable at the time the
residence is vacated, less any amount of sewer fees due.

Sewer Connection Fee $ 400.00 Flat
This Ordinance shall be effective for sewerage service on January 1, 2017.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval, and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
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Upon Roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this 1st day of
December , 2016.
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SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- / /

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING TRAVEL, MEAL AND LODGING EXPENSES

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS <3 ﬁ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 7@_ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, SHIRLEY ADAMS, the duly qualified Village Clerk of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, and
the official custodian of records of said Village, do hereby certify that this Ordinance was
published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees onthe /7 ' day of
December, 2016.

Ao, (LAt
SHIRLEY AD/:MS. Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- /|
AN ORDINANCE REGARDING TRAVEL, MEAL AND LODGING EXPENSES

WHEREAS, the lllinois General Assembly has recently enacted Public Act
99-0604, known as the “Local Government Travel Expense Control Act:” which Act
becomes effective on January 1, 2017; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. The recitals set forth hereinabove shall be and are hereby
incorporated as findings of fact as if said recitals were fully set forth herein.

Section 2. Definitions:

“Entertainment” includes, but is not limited to, shows, amusements, theaters,
circuses, sporting events, or any other place of public or private entertainment or
amusement, unless ancillary to the purpose of the program or event.

“Public Business” means expenses incurred in the performance of a public
purpose which is required or useful for the benefit of the Village to carry out the
responsibilities of Village business.

“Travel” means any expenditure directly incident to official travel by employees
and officers of the Village or by wards or charges of the Village involving reimbursement
to travelers or direct payment to private agencies providing transportation or related
services.

Section 3. The Village shall only reimburse the following types of travel, meal,
and lodging expenses incurred by its employees and officers up to the following
maximum allowable amounts: out-of-pocket expenses. Alcohol is specifically excluded
from reimbursement.

Section 4. No reimbursement of travel, meal or lodging expenses incurred by a
Village employee or officer shall be authorized unless the “Travel, Meal and Lodging
Expense Reimbursement Request Form,” attached hereto and made a part hereof, has
been submitted and approved. All documents and information submitted with the form
shall be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1
et. seq.).

Section 5. Expenses for travel, meals and lodging of: (1) any officer or
employee that exceeds the maximum reimbursement allowed under the regulations
adopted under Section 3 of this Ordinance or (2) any member of the corporate
authorities of the Village may only be approved by roll call vote at an open meeting of
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the corporate authorities of the Village. However, in the event of an emergency or other
extraordinary circumstances, the corporate authorities may approve more than the
maximum allowable expenses set forth above.

Section 6. The Village shall not reimburse any elected official, employee, or
officer for any activities which would be considered entertainment. Activities which
would otherwise be considered entertainment, but which are excluded from the
prohibition on reimbursement due to being ancillary to the purpose of the program or
event, may be reimbursed in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 7. Any policy, resolution or ordinance that conflicts with the provisions of
this ordinance shall be and is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 8. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted AYE:
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Upon roll call the following Trustees voted NAY:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this @ay of

December, 2016.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-_//
TRAVEL, MEAL AND LODGING EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST FORM
Before an expense for travel, meals or lodging may be approved under Village
Ordinance No. 2016-O- , the following minimum documentation must first be

submitted, in writing, to the Board of Trustees of the Village:

(1) The name of the individual who received or is requesting the travel, meal, or
lodging expense and the individual's job title or office.

Name of Employee or Officer

Job Title/Office

(2)  The date or dates and nature of the official business in which the travel, meal or
lodging expense was or will be expended. Please attach supporting
documentation describing the nature of the official business event or program.

Name of Event or Program Date(s) of Event or Program

Location of Event or Program Purpose of Event or Program

(3)  An estimate of the cost of travel, meals or lodging if expenses have not been
incurred or a receipt of the cost of the travel, meals or lodging if the expenses
have already been incurred. Please attach either (a) a document explaining the
basis for your estimate if expenses have not yet been incurred or (b) receipts if
the expenses have already been incurred.

You may also provide such other documentation as would assist the corporate
authorities in considering your request for reimbursement. In the discretion of the
corporate authorities, additional documentation relevant to the request for
reimbursement may be required prior to action by the corporate authorities with
respect to the reimbursement request.

Employee/Officer Signature Date




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- /0

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.22, GOLF CARTS
AND SECTION 41.23, NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES,
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS Z'ir DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE.
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS /2L DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016

SHIRLEY AWS. Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- y0

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.22, GOLF
CARTS AND SECTION 41.23, NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES,
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has
carefully researched through the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, the
regulations under Title 49 C.F.R. Part 571.500, et seq., and the Illinois Vehicle Code
with regard to such manners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has
determined that this Ordinance shall only apply to matters occurring within the corporate
limits of such Village; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has
determined that 4-wheelers and 3-wheelers are all-terrain vehicles designed for off-road
use only and are not permitted to operate on streets, roads or highways and
accordingly, are not covered by the provisions of this Ordinance.

WHEREAS, by Ordinances Number 2005-0-09 and 2013-0-01, the Board of
Trustees of the Village of Palestine has provided for the operation of golf carts and
neighborhood vehicles on the streets in the Village of Palestine, Crawford County,
lllinois; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined to further amend said
Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, that CHAPTER 41, Traffic, Section 41.22 Golf
Carts, and Section 41.23 Neighborhood Vehicles, be, and it is hereby amended to be as
follows:

41.22 GOLF CARTS
A: Definitions
1. Golf Carts - (625 ILCS 5/11 -1428
A golf cart shall not be capable of speeds exceeding 20 miles per hour.

The definition of golf cart specifically excludes all-terrain vehicles, ATV's, or any vehicle
that is not a golf cart.




41.23 NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES
A: Definitions
1. Neighborhood Vehicles - (625 ILCS 5/1 - 148.3m)

A self-propelled electric powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle (or a self-
propelled, gasoline powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle with an engine displacement
under 1,200 cubic centimeters) that is capable of operating at maximum speed of no
more than 25 miles per hour, and which conforms to Federal Regulations under Title 49
C.F.R. Part 571.500. This specifically excludes 3-wheel and 4-wheel all-terrain vehicles
which are designed for off-road only, except municipally owned service vehicles.

2. "Village Street" means any of the streets (as designated on the
attached map) within the boundaries of the Village of Palestine, except for State and
County roads.

3. "State Roads" include lllinois Route 33.

4. "County Roads" include any roads outside the boundaries of the Village
Limits of Palestine.

5. The term 'said vehicle(s)' used throughout this Ordinance, unless
otherwise defined, shall include Golf Carts and/or Neighborhood Vehicles.

B: Requirements

All persons wishing to operate a said vehicle(s) on the streets of Palestine
must ensure compliance with the following requirements:

1. Must have a valid Driver's License.
2. Must have Proof of Liability insurance on said vehicle.

3. Said vehicle(s) must be inspected by Village Police Chief or designated
representative.

4. Said vehicle(s) must be equipped with seatbelts, windshield, horn,
brakes, turn signals, a steering wheel apparatus, a rearview mirror, red reflective
warning devices in the front and rear, a slow moving vehicle emblem (as required of
other vehicles in 625 ILCS 5/12-709) on the rear of the vehicle, a headlight that emits a
white light that is visible from a distance of 500 feet to the front, a tail lamp that emits a
red light visible from at least 100 feet from the rear of the vehicle, and brake lights.

5. When operated on a roadway, said vehicle(s) shall have its headlight
and tail lamps lighted.




6. Maximum speed must not exceed 20 miles per hour for Golf Carts: and
25 miles per hour for Neighborhood Vehicles.

7. The only modification of a Golf Cart and/or Neighborhood Vehicle
suspension is: A 6 inch lift limit.

8. May cross on any street intersecting with Route 33 when authorized by
the State of lllinois Department of Transportation.

9. May only operate on Village Streets and with authorized use of LaMotte
Township Roads to and from Palestine Cemetery and Leaverton Park, and County
Roads as approved by LaMotte Township and Crawford County, in the original Golf Cart
Ordinance (Ordinance No. 2005-0-09).

10. May be operated at any time. .

11. May only be operated on designated Village Streets. They shall not be
operated in inclement weather nor when visibility is impaired by weather, smoke, fog, or
other conditions, or at anytime when there is insufficient light to clearly see persons and
vehicle on the roadway at a distance of 500 feet.

12. A person who drives or is in actual physical control of a Golf Cart
and/or a Neighborhood Vehicle on a roadway, while under the influence, is subject to
Section 11-500 through 11-502 of the lllinois Compiled Statutes (625 ILCS 5/11-500
through 11-502).

13. May not be operated on sidewalks or other public property not
accessible to or authorized to vehicular traffic.

14. May not be operated on streets and highways and roads under the
jurisdiction of the lllinois Department of Transportation (lllinois Route 33) or the County
Highway Department, but may be operated on LaMotte Township Roads to and from
Palestine Cemetery and Leaverton Park, and County Roads as approved by LaMotte
Township and Crawford County, in the original Golf Cart Ordinance (Ordinance No.
2005-0-09).

C: Permits

1. No person shall operate a Golf Cart or Neighborhood Vehicle in the
Village of Palestine without first obtaining a permit from the Village Clerk as provided
herein. Permits shall be granted for a period of ONE (1) YEAR and may be renewed
annually. The cost of the permit for Golf Carts will be THIRTY-FIVE ($35.00)
DOLLARS; and the cost of the initial inspection for the permit for Neighborhood
Vehicles, will be SEVENTY-FIVE ($75.00) DOLLARS; the cost of an annual permit for
Neighborhood Vehicles, thereafter, will be FIFTY ($50.00) DOLLARS per year. Permits




shall be secured by May 1 of each year, and any permit reissued after May 31 of each
year shall require an additional fee of FIVE ($5) DOLLARS per permit. Insurance
coverage is to be verified to be in effect by the Palestine Village Clerk when obtaining
and renewing a permit for either the Golf Carts and/or Neighborhood Vehicles.

2. Every application for a permit shall be made on a form supplied by the
Palestine Village Clerk and shall contain the following information:

a. Name, address and phone number of applicant

b. Name of Insurance Liability Carrier and agent

c. Serial Number, make, model and description of vehicle

d. Photocopy of applicable liability insurance card for each vehicle

e. Signed General Release of Liability, Waiver, Discharges any
covenant, not to sue by applicant, releasing the Village of Palestine, the County of
Crawford, the Township of LaMotte and all other governmental entities which have been
approved for the operation of said vehicle(s) on their roadways of and from all liability,
for direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages, whether arising in
court, contract of any other legal theories, in connection with or arising out of the
operator's use of said vehicles, and, in addition, this operator shall save, hold harmless
and indemnify such governmental entities against any and all liability, claims, causes of
action and costs of whatsoever kind and nature, including, without being limited to
injury, damage, loss including death, resulting from, arising out of, occurring in
connection with the use of said vehicle(s) pursuant to this ordinance or any other
ordinance of the Village of Palestine.

f. Such other information as the Village may require.

3. No permit shall be granted unless the following conditions are met:

a. The said vehicle(s) must be inspected by the Village Chief of
Police (or a designee) to ensure that the vehicle is safe to operate on Village Streets
and is in compliance with this Ordinance.

b. The handicapped applicant must submit a certificate signed by a
physician, that the handicapped applicant is able to safely operate a motorized vehicle
on the streets and roadways designated.

c. The applicant must provide evidence of insurance in compliance
within the provisions of the lllinois Statutes regarding minimum liability insurance for
passenger motor vehicles to be operated on the roads of the State of lllinois.

The Village Chief of Police (or designee), as well as the Village Board of
Trustees for the Village of Palestine, lllinois, may suspend or revoke a permit granted
hereunder upon a finding that the holder thereof has violated any of the provisions of
this Ordinance or if there is evidence that the permitee cannot safely operate the
motorized said vehicle(s) on the designated roadways.

Every person operating said vehicle(s) pursuant to permit hereunder on
designated Village Streets shall have all the rights and duties applicable to a driver of
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any other vehicle pursuant to the State Highway Traffic Laws and Regulations except
when those provisions cannot reasonably be applied to motorized vehicles defined as
Golf Carts and Neighborhood Vehicles.

Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall upon conviction be
subject to a fine of not less than $55.00 nor more than $750.00 and the costs of
prosecution.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted AYE:
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Upon roll call the following Trustees voted NAY:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this ( é—r day of

December, 2016.

ATTEST: .

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0O-_ o9

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE
PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE TO ADD CHAPTER 12B, CANNABIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, |LLINOIS
THIS DAY OF 2016.

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS DAY O , 2016

SHIRLEY %BAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- 09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE
PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE TO ADD CHAPTER 12B, CANNABIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Board of the Village of Palestine, Crawford
County, lllinois, that it does hereby amend the PALESTINE CITY CODE to add

CHAPTER 12B, CANNABIS, as follows:

12B.01 DEFINITIONS.

All defined terms used in this chapter which are not expressly defined herein
shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Cannabis Control Act, as
used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires.

CANNABIS: Shall have the meaning ascribed to it in section 3 of the Cannabis
Control Act, as if that definition were incorporated herein.

DELIVER OR DELIVERY: The actual, constructive or attempted transfer of
possession, with or without consideration, whether or not there is an agency
relationship.

DRUG PARAPHERNALIA:

A. All equipment, products and materials of any kind which are used,
intended for use, in planting, propagating, cultivating, growing, harvesting,
manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing, processing, preparing,
testing, analyzing, packaging, repackaging, storing, containing, concealing,
injecting, ingesting, inhaling or otherwise introducing into the human body
cannabis in violation of the Cannabis Control Act. It includes, but is not limited
to:

Kits used, intended for use or designed for use in manufacturing,
compounding, converting, producing, processing or preparing cannabis.

2. Isomerization devices used, intended for use or designed for use in
increasing the potency of any species of plant which is cannabis.

o Testing equipment used, intended for use or designed for use in
identifying or in analyzing the strength, effectiveness or purity of cannabis.

4, Scales and balances used, intended for use or designed for use in
weighing or measuring cannabis.




5. Diluents and adulterants, such as quinine, hydrochloride, mannitol,
mannite, dextrose and lactose used, intended for use or designed for use in
cutting cannabis.

6. Separation gins and sifters used, intended for use or designed in
removing twigs and seeds from, or in otherwise cleaning or refining cannabis.

f Blenders, bowls, containers, spoons and mixing devices used,
intended for use or designed for use in compounding cannabis.

8. Capsules, balloons, envelopes and other containers used, intended
for use or designed for use in packaging small quantities of cannabis.

9. Containers and other objects used, intended for use or designed for
use in storing or concealing cannabis.

10.  Hypodermic syringes, needles and other objects used, intended for
use or designed for use in parenterally injecting cannabis into the human body.

11.  Objects used, intended for use or designed for use in ingesting,
inhaling or otherwise introducing marijuana into the human body, such as:

a. Metal, wooden, acrylic, glass, stone, plastic or ceramic pipes
with or without screens, permanent screens, or punctured metal bowls.

b. Water pipes.

C. Carburetion tubes and devices.
d. Smoking and carburetion masks.
e. Roach clips, meaning objects used to hold burning material,

such as a marijuana cigarette, that has become too small or too short to
be held in the hand.

f. Miniature cocaine spoons and cocaine vials.
g. Chamber pipes.

h. Carburetor pipes

i Electric pipes.

J. Air driven pipes.




k. Chillums.

l. Bongs.
m. Ice pipes or chillers.
B. In determining whether an object is “drug paraphernalia,” a court or other

authority should consider, in addition to all other logically relevant factors, the
following:

1 Statements by an owner or by anyone in control of the object
concerning its use.

2. Prior convictions, if any, of an owner or of anyone in control of the
object, under any state or federal law relating to any controlled substance.

3. The proximity of the object in time and space to direct violation of
this chapter.

4. The proximity of the object to cannabis.
5. The existence of any residue of cannabis on the object.
6. Direct or circumstantial evidence of the intent of an owner or of

anyone in control of the object to deliver it to persons whom he knows or should
reasonably know intend to use the object to facilitate a violation of the Cannabis
Control Act. The innocence of an owner or of anyone in control of the object as to
a direct violation of the Cannabis Control Act shall not prevent a finding that the
object is intended for use or assigned for use as “drug paraphernalia.”

8 Instructions, oral or written, provided with the object concerning its
use.

8. Descriptive materials accompanying the object which explain or
depict its use.

9. National and local advertising concerning its use.

10.  The manner in which the object is displayed for sale.

11.  Whether the owner or anyone in control of the object is a legitimate
supplier of like or related items to the community, such as a licensed distributer

or dealer of tobacco products.

12. Direct or circumstantial evidence of the ratio of sales of the
object(s) to the total sales of the business enterprise.




13.  The existence and scope of legitimate uses for the object in the
community.

14.  Expert testimony concerning its use.

MANUFACTURER: The production, preparation, propagation, compounding,
conversion or processing of cannabis, either directly or indirectly, by extraction from
substances of natural origin, or independently by means of chemical synthesis, or by a
combination of extraction and chemical synthesis, and includes any packaging or
repackaging of cannabis or labeling of its container, except, that “manufacturer’ does
not include the preparation, compounding, packaging or labeling of cannabis as an
incident to lawful research, teaching or chemical analysis and not for sale.

PERSON: Any individual, corporation, government or governmental subdivision or
agency, business trust, estate, trust partnership or association, or any other entity.

PRODUCE OR PRODUCTION: Planting, cultivating, tending or harvesting.

PRODUCT CONTAINING A SYNTHETIC ALTERNATIVE DRUG: Any product
containing a “synthetic cannabinoid”, stimulant or psychedelic/hallucinogen as those
items are defined herein, or a drug that is misbranded or falsely advertised as a product
containing a synthetic alternative drug.

STATE: Includes the State of lllinois and any state, district, commonwealth, territory,
insular possession thereof, and any area subject to the legal authority of the United
States of America.

SYNTHETIC CANNABINOID: Any compound that functions similar to the active
ingredient in marijuana, tetrahydrocannabinol (THC), including, but not limited to, any
quantity of a natural or synthetic material, compound, mixture, preparation, substances
and their analog (including isomers, esters, ethers, salts, and salts of isomers)
containing a cannabinoid receptor agonist.

12B.02 UNLAWFUL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA:

It is unlawful for any person to use or to possess with intent to use drug paraphernalia to
plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce,
process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest,
inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body cannabis in violation of the Cannabis
Control Act.

12B.03 POSSESSION OF NOT MORE THAN 10 GRAMS OF CANNBIS:

It is unlawful for any person to knowingly possess not more than 10 grams of any




substance containing cannabis. Any person who violates this section shall be fined in
an amount not to be less than Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) nor more than Seven
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00), and the costs of prosecution and the attorney's fees of
the City in a minimum amount of One Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($175.00) per hour.
Of the fine, the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) shall be deposited to the
General Fund, and the balance of the fine shall be deposited to a General Fund
Account designated PALESTINE POLICE DEPARTMENT DRUG FUND, to be used for
the administration and enforcement of Ordinance violations.

12B.04 DELIVERY OR INTENT TO DELIVER DRUG PARAPHERNALIA:

Prohibited Generally: It is unlawful for any person to deliver, possess with intent to
deliver or manufacture with intent to deliver drug paraphernalia knowing, or under
circumstances where one reasonably should know, that it will be used to plant,
propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process,
prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, inject, inhale or otherwise introduce
into the human body in violation of the Cannabis Control Act. Any person who violates
this section shall be fined in an amount not to be less than Four Hundred Dollars
($400.00) nor more than Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00), and the costs of
prosecution and the attorney’s fees of the City in a minimum amount of One Hundred
Seventy-five Dollars ($175.00) per hour. Of the fine, the sum of One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) shall be deposited to the General Fund, and the balance of the fine shall be
deposited to a General Fund Account designated PALESTINE POLICE DEPARTMENT
DRUG FUND, to be used for the administration and enforcement of Ordinance
violations.

12B.05

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for
any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such
portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and such
holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

12B.06

All prior Ordinances and Resolutions in conflict or inconsistent herewith, are hereby
expressly repealed only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

12B.07

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval, and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.




Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
HNarry Gene Purcets, TR Donlre, Mary /N/chsel
George Hawaizer, Bob Ny Rley  Trm Mic Daniel

Upon Roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Pa , approved and published in pamphlet form this [énay of
&Z 2 m& 2016.

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY ADXMS, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- 0 ¢

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE
A SALE OF REAL ESTATE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS _¢+# DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS _é*» DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016

SﬁIRLEY AD?MS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0- O &

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE A SALE OF REAL ESTATE

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2013, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine,
Crawford County, lllinois, did adopt Resolution 2013-R-02, to authorize the sale of
surplus real estate by the staff of the municipality in accordance with the provisions of
the lllinois Municipal Code, being 65ILCS5/11-76-4.2(c), and

WHEREAS, following the adoption of said Resolution, a public advertisement for
sealed bids was made for sale of said real estate, once each week for three successive
weeks in the Robinson Daily News; and

WHEREAS, CHRISTOPHER S. GUYER, CAROL A. GUYER and WAYNE L.
GUYER, as joint tenants have submitted a bid for said real estate, being the sum of
$25,010.00, which the Village finds acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of
Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, as follows:

1. That the offer of CHRISTOPHER S. GUYER, CAROL A. GUYER and WAYNE L.
GUYER in the amount of $25,010.00 for purchase of the following described real estate,
to-wit:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Section 15, Township 6 North, Range 11
West of the Second Principal Meridian, Crawford County, lllinois, thence South
50.0 feet, thence Easterly 372.0 feet, thence South 2390 feet, thence Easterly
2864.0 feet along the existing fence, thence Northerly 222 .0 feet along the
existing fence, thence Westerly 2593.0 feet along the existing, thence Southerly
84.0 feet, WESTERLY 127.0 feet, thence Northerly 108.5 feet, thence Westerly
496.0 feet along the existing fence to the point of beginning.

Land described being located in the North Half of the Northwest Quarter, of
Northeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 6 North, Range 11 West, of the




Second Principal Meridian, in Crawford County, lllinois, and containing 17.73
Acres, more or less.
be, and it is hereby accepted.

2. That the Village President and the Village Clerk, be, and they are hereby
authorized to execute such instruments and take such actions as shall be reasonable
and necessary to complete the sale.

3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
Ceon,¢ /laaxm'cod/ Tvn WcDanwie /, /7741_7 /) icha e/,
Rob Byr ley, Hn.g_g_\’ EuQe,;-q._. Pasncefp .

U.R. Dunmtap - abeet

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this £#2  day of

October, 2016.
/o1 L ’.\\Aé ./J;LA_
-SCHOFIELP
Village President ‘
ATTEST:

SHIRLEY AQAMS, Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION

T
2016-02732

FAYRENE WRIGHT
CRAWFORD COUNTY
CLERK & RECORDER
RECORDED ON
10/13/2016 10:34: 20AM

REC FEE: 30.00
PAGES: 4

"I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the Original
Ordinance No._201 6-0O-08, to approve a Sale of Real Estate.”

Dated this é / day of

Certified b‘fzﬁ

YA

, 2016.
‘
/II/

.V
P ' ‘]’. v




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- O]

AN ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS
BUILDING AT 420 E. FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

THIS 22, < DAY OF SEP:FEM-B’-‘E_R 2016
Vg

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THIS 22 ~d DAY OF %EP?'EM?_‘ER 2016
vs; £

) “Frte—
HIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-01

AN ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS
BUILDING AT 420 E. FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford
County, lllinois, that it has determined that the building situated upon the premises at
420 E. Franklin Street, Palestine, lllinois. and more particularly described as follows, to-
wit:

Lots 13 and 14 in Block 10 in Wabash Addition to the Village of Palestine, lllinois.
(Commonly known as 420 East Franklin Street, Palestine, lllinois.)

is unsafe and dangerous and abandoned and should be either put in a safe condition or
demolished:; and accordingly, said building located at 420 East Franklin Street,
Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois is hereby declared to be unsafe and dangerous and
is condemned, all pursuant to lllinois Complied Statutes. being 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1, et
seq

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the City Attorney be directed to commence
proceedings under the Unsafe Property Act, as provided for under the laws of the State
of lllinois, and to give 15 days written notice by mail to said owners to either place said
building in a safe condition or to demolish it and to follow the other procedures as
provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea
C“)Ec-(‘c' e NAargicc ", J.R, Dun LR p, Toem Ne Dap e l)
Ceve F‘urf_c.ll"_}-?o)o 8\,1{“"1 ) "N A Ly MichA< |,

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:




This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Dated this 4Z~d day of September, 2016.
M Vg St

PATRIC!A
Village Pre5|dent

ATTEST:

S o o

SHIRLEY AD/AMS Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF

RDINANCE NO. 2016-0-07

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, does hereby certify
that the ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS BUILDING AT
420 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS, IN CRAWFORD COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, a copy of which is attached hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of
said Ordinance and was adopted by the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
PALESTINE, ILLINOIS, on the 22 day of August, 2016.

Date: J'r’g;_-",_j_‘ W22l ,2016 ‘/#%/:;; tEt¢ /f.’.-d(x/.f o
SHIRLEY ADA/IS, VILLAGE CLERK




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE. ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0- @ ¢

AN ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS
BUILDINGS AT 418 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, 422 EAST FRANKLIN STREET AND
500 ¥2 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

THIS 22 «d DAY OF SEPHEMBER, 2016
ﬂL'f’v‘ £+

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 22 ~vd DAY OF SEPFEMBER, 2016

A vg s +—

%LH L ot v

SHIRLEY ADf«MS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0- ¢ (&
AN ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGERQUS
BUILDINGS AT 418 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, 422 EAST FRANKLIN STREET AND
500 2 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Irustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford
County, lllinois, that it has determined that the building situated upon the premises at
418 East Franklin Street, 422 East Franklin Street And 500 %2 East Franklin Street.
Palestine, lllinois, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Lots Numbered 10. 11 and 12 in Block 10 in Wabash Addition to the Village of
Palestine, lllinois,

Also, Lots 1, 2 and 3 and the West Half of Lot 4 in Block 11 in Wabash Addition
to the Village of Palestine, lllinois;

Also, Lot 15 in Block 10 in Wabash Addition to the Town, now Village, of
Palestine, lllinois.

(Commonly known as 418 East Franklin Street, 422 East Franklin Street and 500
Y East Franklin Street, Palestine, lllinois.)

are unsafe and dangerous and abandoned and should be either pul in a safe condition
or demolished; and accordingly, said buildings located at 418 East Franklin Street, 422
East Franklin Street And 500 2 East Franklin Street, Palestine, Crawford County,
lllinois are hereby declared to be unsafe and dangerous and 1s condemned, all pursuant
to lllinois Complied Statutes, being 65 ILCS 5/11-31-1, et seq.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the City Attorney be directed to commence
proceedings under the Unsafe Property Act, as provided for under the laws of the State
of lllinois, and to give 15 days written notice by mail to said owners to either place said
building in a safe condition or to demolish it and to follow the other procedures as

provided by law.




Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea N
Gt’C.F(,&_ H.&li-blisc'ﬁ-} :j_ R . ‘)UNJ/MP) J‘{(-JJ 5‘1]-’?F€j/
Ge ne PL"‘"(.(:‘H, T, Hle Daw "(’—l.) MAey NMichAel.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Dated this /.2 ~d day of September, 2016

4\;"? I o

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY ApfAMS, Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0-06

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, does hereby certify
that the ORDINANCE TO CONDEMN AN UNSAFE AND DANGEROUS BUILDINGS
AT 418 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, 422 EAST FRANKLIN STREET, AND 500 % EAST
FRANKLIN STREET, PALESTINE, ILLINOIS, IN CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS, a
copy of which is attached hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said
Ordinance and was adopted by the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
PALESTINE, ILLINOIS, on the 22 day of August, 2016.

Date: /J;‘,Jﬂ(; Z =< 2016 - '}-’-4"':;; ‘ZC L’/L/ﬂ{-‘f’ 2ite

SHIRLEY ADA%S, VILLAGE CLERK




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- &4

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE PREVAILING RATE
OF WAGES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS 7 % DAY OF AYBUST, 2016

JL'Z)/

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, OF THE VILLAGE OF
PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 77" DAY OF AUGUST, 2016

July

%x ;.!c_; . C/ C-?'//);J Z—
SHIRLEY f(DAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- 5~

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE PREVAILING RATE
OF WAGES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of lllinois has enacted “An Act regulating wages of laborers,
mechanics and other workmen employed in any public body or any political subdivision or
by anyone under contract for public works”, approved June 26, 1941, as amended, lllinois
Compiled Statutes 820 ILCS 130/1 through 130/12.

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Village of Palestine investigate and
ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics, and
other workmen in the locality of said Village employed in performing construction of public
works for said Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village of Palestine, Crawford
County, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of laborers,
mechanics and other workmen employed in any public works by the State, County, City or
any public body or any political subdivision, or by anyone under contract for public work”,
approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality
for laborers, mechanics and other workmen engaged in the construction of public works
coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Palestine is hereby ascertained to be the
same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Crawford County area as
determined by the Department of Labor of the State of lllinois as of July 2015, a copy of
that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The
definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the aforesaid

Act shall be the same as in said Act.




Section 2. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general
prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public
works construction of the Village to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

Section 3. The Village Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by
any interested party in the Village of Palestine, Village Hall, Palestine, lllinois, this
determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

Section 4. The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer
and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who
have filed their names and addresses requesting copies of any determination stating the
particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such
rates.

Section 5. The Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance
with both the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the State of llinois.

Upon roll call vote the following Alderpersons voted yea:
/Jﬁ}’ﬂ/i/ (:(“h'(: f{'—l’('(_) /// C:g-( f?'t{ }I‘HK-“C ‘I—('"‘A'/ J. K. -DL'N l/-'-ll?}
r\)t‘l“’ ‘E‘i (38 J'C'\-f} _l-.r:ul }.”C Dan e f} Rk Stork.

Upon roll call vote the following Alderpersons voted nay:

:}’:.‘ }\

/
~7") day ofA-ugu;t, 2016.

ATTEST:-

_M;Lh“ /Zﬂ/éf:t Yrg_ /

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0-05

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, does hereby certify
that the ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES WITHIN
THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS, a copy of which is
attached hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said Ordinance and was
adopted by the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS,
onthe 7/ h dayof .. (. — 2016.

X

Date: .J)..C L’X ‘] , 2016 DY LN (A4 /—?///’// 7274
| SHIRLEY ADAMS, VILLAGE CLERK




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- o4

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

THIS 2ud DAYOF _ Tens . 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THIS ~d DAY OF A ., 2016

SEiRLEY ADxMS. Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0- © 4

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford County,
Illinois, did on the _ﬁiay of May, 2016 adopt the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for

said Village for the fiscal year beginning on the 1%' day of May, 2016 the amount of

which is ascertained to be in the aggregate the sum of $986,750.00 which said

Appropriation Ordinance was duly published on the jf’ day of May, 2016, and is

hereby incorporated by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of

Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the

corporate limits of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, for general corporate purposes of

said Village for the fiscal year beginning the 15t day of May, 2016, the sum of

$25,000.00 as follows:

Items of Appropriation and Levy

Amount Appropriated

Levied

A. FROM GENERAL CORPORATE TAXES AND REVENUES

1.

Contractual Services

Capital Improvements — Buildings

New Equipment & Improvements — Buildings
Crawford County Development

Vehicle — Police

Vehicle - Street

Internet and Telephone Fees

Radio Dispatcher — Police

Educational — Police

Maintenance and Repairs — Buildings
Maintenance and Repairs — Streets and Sidewalks
Tree Removal/Replacement

Maintenance and Repairs — Machinery and Tools
Maintenance and Repairs — Miscellaneous
Insurance — Property and Liability

Insurance Bond — Premium

Utilities

Dues and Publications

2,500.00
40,000.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
12,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
1,500.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
1,700.00
500.00
21,000.00
750.00
18,500.00
500.00




Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated Levied
2. Commodities
Supplies — Office 2,000.00
Supplies — Police Department 700.00
Supplies — Street Department 250.00
Clothing — Police Department 2,000.00
Clothing — Street 1,000.00
Education and Training Materials 1,800.00
Gas and Ol 12,000.00
Miscellaneous 10,500.00
3. Equipment
Police — Vehicle 1,000.00
Equipment — Police 5,000.00
Office Equipment 2,500.00
Street Department Equipment 10,500.00
4. Permanent Improvements
Construction of New Streets 20,000.00
Storm Sewer Improvements 5,000.00
5. Land
Purchase and Razing Expense of Condemned Property 5,000.00
Purchase of Land for Economic Development 200,000.00
6. Contingencies
Miscellaneous 1,000.00
Contingency 5,000.00
7. Expenditures
Wages 240,000.00 10,000.00
Compensation of Trustees 7,200.00
Professional Services — Legal 6,000.00
Professional Services — Engineer 3,000.00
Professional Services — Auditor 6.200.00
Professional Services — Miscellaneous 1,500.00
Insurance - Health 40,000.00 15,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:

720,100.00 25,000.00




Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated

B. FOR SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT
1. Personal Services

Wages

Professional Services — Legal
Professional Services — Engineer
Professional Services — Lab
Professional Services — Miscellaneous

2. Contractual Services

Bad Debts

Maintenance and Repairs

Maintenance and Repairs — Equipment Hours
Maintenance and Repairs — Plant - Man Hours
Utilities

Postage

IL EPA-NDES Permit Fee

Telephone and Internet Fees

3. Commodities
Supplies — Office
Supplies — Operating
Educational Materials

4. Equipment

Office Equipment — Expensed
Sewer Department Equipment — Expensed

5. Permanent Improvements
Sewer Expansion
6. Contingencies

Miscellaneous
Contingency

TOTAL SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT APPROPRIATION

Appropriation

30,000.00
500.00
10,500.00
1,500.00
100.00

50.00
2,500.00
5,500.00

15,000.00
6,000.00
700.00
2,500.00
1,200.00

250.00
3,000.00
100.00

250.00
7,500.00

50,000.00

500.00
2,500.00

140,150.00

Levied



Section 2. That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the
corporate limits of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, for special corporate purposes of said
Village for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 2016, the sum of $101,500 as
follows:

Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated Levied
C. FROM SPECIAL TAX LEVIES Appropriation
1.  Unemployment Insurance 5,000.00 5,000.00
2. Workmen's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance 35,000.00 35,000.00
3. Payment of Social Security Taxes on Employees 25,000.00 25,000.00
4. Auditing 6,500.00 6,500.00
5. Illincis Municipal Retirement Fund 30,000.00 30,000.00
6. Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures 25,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES 126,500.00 101,500.00

Section 3. The Clerk of said Village is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of
Said County a duly certified copy of this Ordinance.
Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage,
approval and publication as required by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

J—uw
Passed, approved and published in pamph/t form this c?no/_ _day of May, 2016.

'

Y T LY Y
[ LU ae s e .
PATRICIAT/SCHOFXLD) President of the
Board of Trustees

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

The undersigned, Presiding Officer of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE does hereby
certify that the TAX LEVY ORDINANCE, a copy of which is attached hereto, is a TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY of said Ordinance and was adopted by the BOARD OF
TRUSTEE F THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS on the J—YJ day of

C_ b 12016

.
DATE: ﬁ%( ] , 2016 )




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- @ 3

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS _x*» DAY OF MAY, 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS _g *» DAY OF MAY, 2016

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0- © 3
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED By the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford

County, lllinois that the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be

authorized by law, as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and

liabilities of the municipality be, and the same are hereby appropriated, for the corporate

purposes and objects of said Village, hereinafter specified for the fiscal year

commencing on 1% day of May, 2016, and ending on the 30" day of April, 2017.

A. FROM GENERAL CORPORATE TAXES AND REVENUES

1.

Contractual Services

Capital Improvements — Buildings

New Equipment & Improvements — Buildings
Crawford County Development

Vehicle — Police

Vehicle — Street

Internet and Telephone Fees

Radio Dispatcher — Police

Educational — Police

Maintenance and Repairs — Buildings
Maintenance and Repairs — Streets and Sidewalks
Tree Removal/Replacement

Maintenance and Repairs — Machinery and Tools
Maintenance and Repairs — Miscellaneous
Insurance — Property and Liability

Insurance Bond — Premium

Utilities

Dues and Publications

Commodities

Supplies — Office

Supplies — Police Department
Supplies — Street Department
Clothing — Police Department
Clothing — Street

Education and Training Materials
Gas and Oil

Miscellaneous

2,500.00
40,000.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
12,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
1,500.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
1,700.00
500.00
21,000.00
750.00
18,500.00
500.00

2,000.00
700.00
250.00

2,000.00

1,000.00

1,800.00

12,000.00
10,500.00




Equipment

Police — Vehicle

Equipment — Police

Office Equipment

Street Department Equipment

Permanent Improvements

Construction of New Streets
Storm Sewer Improvements

Land

Purchase and Razing Expense of Condemned Property
Purchase of Land for Economic Development

Contingencies

Miscellaneous
Contingency

Expenditures

Wages

Compensation of Trustees
Professional Services — Legal
Professional Services — Engineer
Professional Services — Auditor
Professional Services — Miscellaneous
Insurance — Health

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:

1,000.00
5,000.00
2,500.00
10,500.00

20,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00
200,000.00

1,000.00
5,000.00

240,000.00
7,200.00
6,000.00
3,000.00
6,200.00
1,500.00

40,000.00

720,100.00




B. FOR SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT

1. Personal Services Appropriation
Wages 30,000.00
Professional Services — Legal 500.00
Professional Services — Engineer 10,500.00
Professional Services — Lab 1,500.00
Professional Services — Miscellaneous 100.00

2. Contractual Services

Bad Debts 50.00

Maintenance and Repairs 2,500.00

Maintenance and Repairs — Equipment Hours 5.500.00
Maintenance and Repairs — Plant - Man Hours 15,000.00
Utilities 6,000.00
Postage 700.00
IL EPA-NDES Permit Fee 2,500.00
Telephone and Internet Fees 1,200.00

3. Commodities

Supplies — Office 250.00

Supplies — Operating 3,000.00

Educational Materials 100.00
4. Equipment

Office Equipment — Expensed 250.00

Sewer Department Equipment — Expensed 7,500.00

5. Permanent Improvements

Sewer Expansion 50,000.00

6. Contingencies

Miscellaneous 500.00
Contingency 2,500.00
TOTAL SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT APPROPRIATION 140,150.00




C. FROM SPECIAL TAX LEVIES Appropriation

1. Unemployment Insurance 5,000.00
2. Workmen's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance 35,000.00
3. Payment of Social Security Taxes on Employees 25,000.00
4. Auditing 6,500.00
5. Minois Municipal Retirement Fund 30,000.00
6. Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures 25,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES 126,500.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the said several sums of money are hereby
appropriated from the monies received, and to be received, by the Village of Palestine,
lllinois, from all sources.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:

Gee Rye Nakeisa n, Afﬂfc‘ﬁ()“ Gewe Porce u, J.R. fc,..,l.«f),

Reo Bygdey , PRicik Stenk, Tin Mic Ddntie!.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlgtform this _% Z{ day of May, 2016.

/

i

{77 - ;ﬂ } 'l

/AL S Pt
PATRICIA J. OFIE S|
Board of Trustees /

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY %AMS, Village Clerk




CERTIFICATION OF
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

The undersigned, Presiding Officer of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE does hereby
certify that the ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, a copy of which is attached
hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said Ordinance and was adopted by the
BOARD OF TRUSTEES THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS on the

_\.2 74 day of

DATE:




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINCIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- o2

AN ORDINANCE ADDRESSING THE PAYMENT OF CABLE TELEVISION
FRANCHISE FEES IN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS _gx# DAY OF /}24..7 , 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 5+ DAY OF /77-457; , 2016

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, SHIRLEY ADAMS, the duly qualified Village Clerk of the Village of Palestine, Illinois,
and the official custodian of records of said Village do hereby certify that this Ordinance
was published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees on the .5 #
day of }?7,471 , 2016.

SH!%LEY AD?MS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O- C .2

AN ORDINANCE ADDRESSING THE PAYMENT OF CABLE TELEVISION
FRANCHISE FEES IN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, Mediacom lllinois LLC operates a cable television system providing
cable television services to households in the Village of Palestine, lllinois authorized
under an Authorization to Offer Cable or Video Services granted by the lllinois
Commerce Commissior on October 17, 2014 pursuant to 220 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21-
401; and

WHEREAS, 220 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/21-801 permits the Village to collect
service provider fees from a cable operator operating within the Village pursuant to a
state authorization; and

WHEREAS, the Village hereby adopts this Ordinance in order to collect service
provider fees from Mediacom lllinois LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Mediacom lllinois LLC shall pay an annual service provider fee to
the Village in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of annual gross revenues derived
from the provision of cable or video service to households located within the Village.
The twelve (12) month period for the computation of the service provider fee shall be a
calendar year.

SECTION 2. The service provider fee payment shall be due annually and
payable within ninety (90) days after the close of the preceding calendar year. Each

payment shall be accompanied by a brief report prepared by a representative of the




Grantee showing the basis for the computation. If mailed, the fee shall be considered
paid on the date it is postmarked.

SECTION 3. For purposes of the calculation of the service provider fee, “gross
revenues” shall mean consideration of any kind or nature, including, without limitation,
cash, credits, property, and in-kind contributions received by Mediacom lllinois LLC for
the operation of its cable system to provide cable or video service within the Village,
including the following: (i) recurring charges for cable service or video service: (ii) event-
based charges for cable service or video service, including, but not limited to, pay-per-
view and video-on-demand charges; (iii) rental of set-top boxes and other cable service
or video service equipment; (iv) service charges related to the provision of cable service
or video service, including, but not limited to, activation, installation, and repair charges,
(v) administrative charges related to the provision of cable service or video service.
including but not limited to service order and service termination charges; and (vi) late
payment fees or charges, insufficient funds check charges, and other charges assessed
to recover the costs of collecting delinquent payments.

SECTION 4. For purposes of the calculation of service provider fees, ‘gross
revenues” shall not include: (i) revenues not actually received, even if billed, such as
bad debt; (i) the service provider fee or any tax, fee or assessment of general
applicability; (i) any revenues received from services not classified as cable service or
video service, including, without limitation, revenue received from telecommunications
services, voice over internet protocol (VolP) services, information services, the provision
of directory or Internet advertising, or any other revenues attributed by the holder to
noncable service or nonvideo service in accordance with the holder's books and records

and records kept in the regular course of business and any applicable laws, rules,
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regulations, standards, or orders; (iv) security deposits collected from subscribers, or (v)
any amounts paid by subscribers to “home shopping” or similar vendors for
merchandise sold through any home shopping channel offered as part of the cable
service or video service.

SECTION 5. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or
provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to
be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate, or nullify the remainder
thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as
provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:

Ceonge Mawaiser, Wagny Gere forcetd, T R. Duwiap,
T Me Danied, Rob Byrleq, Rick Gupk,

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this _5 +- day of

Sy -/ Jl

/’/ )'w 75' "'ft-
PATRICIA J. SCAOFIELD7
Village President

SHIRLEY AJAMS, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0-0 |

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41. TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.23,
TOWING AWAY VEHICLES, AS AMENDED,
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE. CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 1 ** DAY OF VANV JER , 2016

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS _*/ '~ DAY OF AN AR , 2016

T

/I//ILLéL , /é AR 11—
SHIRLEY ADAMS. Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-0O-

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.23,
TOWING AWAY VEHICLES, AS AMENDED,
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

WHEREAS, the State of lllinois gives municipalities the right to seize vehicles
under certain conditions pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Code, being 625 ILCS 5; and

WHEREAS, the Palestine Village Code, being Chapter 41, TRAFFIC, Section
41.23. TOWING AWAY VEHICLES, provides for the towing and impounding of vehicles
in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois incurs
expenses as a result of the towing and impounding of improperly parked and seized
vehicles and storing them until the time for their proper disposition: and

WHEREAS, the Village of Palestine wishes to recoup its expenses related to
towing, impounding, and storing vehicles and to deter practices that are detrimental the
Village.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined to further amend said
Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois as follows:

(a) Members of the Police Department are hereby authorized, when
reasonably necessary, for the security of the vehicle or to prevent obstruction of traffic,
to remove from the streets and impound any vehicles whose operator is arrested, or any
unattended vehicle which is parked, so as to constitute an obstruction or hazard to
normal traffic.

(b) Any impounded vehicle shall be stored until the owner or other person
entitled thereto claims it, gives satisfactory evidence of ownership or right to
possession, and pays all applicable fees and costs or until it is otherwise lawfully
disposed of.

(c)  The fee for impounding a vehicle shall be equal to the fee charged by the
wrecker service that tows the vehicle. The storage cost of the impounded vehicle shall
be $25.00 a day for each motor vehicle stored in the impoundment lot. Any part of a
day shall count as a whole day.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, phrase, sentence or portion of
this Ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by a court of competent




Jjunisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent
provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of remaining portions thereof.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by
law

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted AYE:
//ﬂ""f“y (ent€ /‘l’ﬁ(c':’/’ ey 9. MWK ee s~ ) ’|' ol

"N ey
. . ; ! ]
f‘,\ L O L,’&,)} }t. e K St k Ligrr Al I drne [,

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted NAY:

Passed, approved and published in pamphigt form this _“/ "' day of

_.:H)'\ A .-4:.._\1] ,2016

ATTEST:

_/fé (l d‘f((‘ y Y 7 A
SHIRLEY AMS Village Clerk




